

Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant 2807 W County Road 75 Monticello, MN 55362

June 13, 2011

L-MT-11-031 10 CFR 50.73

U S Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555-0001

Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant Docket 50-263 License No. DPR-22

LER 2010-002, Supplement 1, "Secondary Containment Briefly Degraded"

Supplement 1 to the Licensee Event Report (LER) for this occurrence is attached. The station performed additional analysis to determine that the safety function of the Secondary Containment system was maintained during the event.

Summary of Commitments

This letter contains the new commitments and no changes to existing commitments.

Mul

T/mothy J. O'Connor Site Vice President, Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant Northern States Power - Minnesota

Enclosure

ec: Administrator, Region III, USNRC Project Manager, Monticello, USNRC Resident Inspector, MNGP, USNRC

NRC FORM	366	J		U.S. N	UCLE	EAR REGU	LATORY	COMMISSI	ION	APPROVED	BY OMB NO	. 3150-0	0104	Ε>	PIRES: 10/31/2013	
U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSIO (10-2010) LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) (See reverse for required number of digits/characters for each block)								Estimated burden per response to comply with this mandatory collection request: 80 hours. Reported lessons learned are incorporated into the licensing process and fed back to industry. Send comments regarding burden estimate to the Records and FOIA/Privacy Service Branch (T-5 F53), U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001, or by intermet e-mail to Infocollects.resource@nrc.gov, and to the Desk Officer, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, NEOB-10202, (3150-0066), Office of Management and Budget, Washington, DC 20503. If a means used to Impose an information collection does not display a currently valid OMB control number, the NRC may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, the Information collection.								
1. FACILITY NAME Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant								2.	DOCKET NU 05000	UMBER) 263		3. PAGE	10	F 3		
4. TITLE							x									
				Brieflv Dea	rade				8. OTHER FACILITIES INVOLVED							
5. EVEN	NT DAT	E	6.	. LER NUMBER	7. REPORT DATE				8. OTHER FACILIT				T	D KET NUMBER		
MONTH D	DAY	YEAR	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REV NO	MONTH	DAY	YEAR						0500		
	03	2010	2010	- 002 -	01	06	13	2011			JE			050		
9. OPERAT	9. OPERATING MODE 11. THIS REPORT IS SUBMITTED PURSUANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF 10 CFR §: (Check all that apply)															
Mode 1				20.2201(b) 20.2201(d) 20.2203(a)(1) 20.2203(a)(2)(j		□ 20.2203(a)(3)(i) □ 20.2203(a)(3)(ii) □ 20.2203(a)(4) □ 50.36(c)(1)(i)(A)				50.73(a 50.73(a 50.73(a			50 50 50	.73(a) .73(a) .73(a)	(2)(vii) (2)(viii)(A) (2)(viii)(B) (2)(ix)(A) (2)(x)	
10. POWER	₹∟∟ν⊾	°-		20.2203(a)(2)(ii).36(c)(1)(ii) 36(c)(2)			$50.73(a)(2)(iv)(A)$ \Box $50.73(a)(2)(x)$ $50.73(a)(2)(v)(A)$ \Box $73.71(a)(4)$						
100	%			20.2203(a)(2)(ii 20.2203(a)(2)(ii	0.2203(a)(2)(iii)						i)(2)(v)(A)			.71(a)		
			20.2203(a)(2)(v)						$\overline{\mathbf{A}}$	·				OTHER		
			_	20.2203(a)(2)(v				\square	50 73(a)(2)(y)(D) SI			Sp	ecify in A C Form	bstract below or in 366A		
					12. L		CONTACT	r for thi	S LE	R						
NAME TELEPHONE 612.330.6									ude Are	ea Code)						
		13	. COMPI	LETE ONE LINE				T FAILURI	E DE	SCRIBED	IN THIS F	REPO				
CAUSE SYSTEM			COMPON	MANU NENT FACTUR		REPORTABL TO EPIX		CAUSE		SYSTEM	COMPONE	ENT	MANI FA CTU		REPORTABLE TO EPIX	
			1		1											
		14. SU	PPLEM	ENTAL REPOR	TEXF	PECTED				15. EXPE		MON	ТН С	DAY	YEAR	
OYES (If ye	es, con	nplete 15	. EXPEC	CTED SUBMISS	ION E	JATE).	۲	NO		SUBMISS DATE						
ABSTRACT	(Limit t	o 1400 sr	oaces, i.e	e., approximately	y 15 s	ingle-space	d typewriti	ten lines)	L							
At 1050, June 3, 2010, with the plant operating in Mode 1 at 100% power, DOOR-72 and DOOR-82 for airlock 413 (985' Pump Room) were inadvertently opened simultaneously, breaching the Secondary Containment (SCT) boundary. Personnel immediately identified the situation and closed both doors within four to five seconds (estimated) and Shift supervision was notified. With both doors open, the station's Technical Specification TS) surveillance requirement 3.6.4.1.3 states (verify one																
Secondar statemen status) er	ry Co nt 3.6 ntere the e	ontainn .4.1 wa d. The event w	ment a as dec doors was th	access doo clared not i s were veri ie design o	or in met ified of the	each ac and Act I closed. e interloo	ccess o tion A, . With ck betw	opening (Restor SCT restor veen the	is o re s sto e d	closed) seconda red, TS loors in	was fa ary cont 3.6.4.1 the 98	tainı tainı 1 wa 5' Pı	. The ment as me ump F	TS I to O t at <i>'</i> Roor	_CO perable 1110. The n does	

NRC FORM 366 (10-2010)

NRC FORM 366A (10-2010)	LICENSEE EVE CONTINU	(LER)	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION					
	1. FACILITY NAME	2. DOCKET NUMBER		6. LER NUMBER		3. PAGE		
Monticello Gene	05000 263	year 2010	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER - 002	REV NO - 01	2 OF 3			

Event Description

At 1050, June 3, 2010, with the plant operating in Mode 1 at 100% power, DOOR-72 and DOOR-82 for airlock [AL] 413 (985' Pump Room) were inadvertently opened simultaneously, breaching the Secondary Containment (SCT) [VF] boundary. Personnel immediately identified the situation and closed both doors [DR] within four to five seconds (estimated). Shift supervision was notified; with both doors open, the station's Technical Specification TS) surveillance requirement 3.6.4.1.3 states (verify one Secondary Containment access door in each access opening is closed) was failed. The TS LCO statement 3.6.4.1 was declared not met and Action A, (Restore secondary containment to Operable status) entered. The doors were verified closed. With SCT restored, TS 3.6.4.1 was met at 1110.

This event was not the result of a cognitive error. Plant employees (Radiation Protection and Laborers) were transferring material from the contaminated area step off pad to the 985' Pump Room. The two employees entered the airlock at the same time; one from within SCT and the other from the pump room. Neither door has a window, so neither employee could see the other operating the opposite door. Both door electromagnets are normally de-energized on this airlock; when a door opens, the opposite door electromagnet energizes to prevent the door from opening. When both doors opened simultaneously, each door moved away from the electromagnet before it could energize. The employees immediately shut the airlock doors and notified Operations supervision per plant procedures. Plant personnel tested the airlock; the interlock functioned as designed.

Event Analysis

The event is reportable to the NRC under 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(v)(C and D) – Event or Condition that could have Prevented Fulfillment of a Safety Function. A subsequent Secondary Containment Capability Test performed on April 27, 2011 and evaluation, EC 18336, confirmed that the Standby Gas Treatment (SBGT) system remained capable of performing its safety function in the plant configuration that existed on June 30, 2010, including consideration for penetrations that were or may have been open at the time. It was determined that Secondary Containment does not lose safety function when both DOOR-72 and DOOR-83 are simultaneously opened, provided minimal other penetrations are open. The analysis demonstrates the initial flow into SCT during pressure equalization and subsequent inleakage from the HVAC supply duct does not cause SCT differential pressure to be less negative than that required by plant Technical Specifications. Also, SBGT flow would be less than the 4,000 cfm SCT design limit. On June 3, 2010, when both doors to the 985' Pump Room airlock were briefly, simultaneously opened, SCT remained sufficiently leak tight so Standby Gas Treatment could provide a filtered, elevated release of the SCT atmosphere. SCT could have performed its safety function of controlling the release of radioactive material, thus mitigating the consequences of an accident. Therefore, this event is not considered a Safety System Functional failure for the purposes of Reactor Oversight Process performance indicator reporting per the guidance in NEI 99-02. The station reported the event to the NRC under 10 CFR 50.72 (b)(3)(v)(C and C) on June 3, 2010.

NRC FORM 366A (10-2010)	LICENSEE EVE	(LER)	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION							
CONTINUATION SHEET										
1. FACII	ITY NAME	2. DOCKET NUMBER		6. LER NUMBER		3. PAGE				
Monticello Generating	Plant	05000 263	year 2010	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER - 002	REV NO - 01	3 OF 3				

Safety Significance

There were no nuclear, radiological or industrial safety significant consequences related to this event.

The Monticello risk assessment group reviewed the event for risk impact. Defeating the airlock feature for Secondary Containment has no direct or indirect impact on the frequency of core damage (CDF). No systems supporting critical safety functions, including support systems, are impacted due to the loss of secondary containment, and initiating event frequencies are not impacted. Large Early Release Frequency is not significantly impacted since CDF is not affected, and the duration of the secondary containment breach is very small. Based on the above, the safety significance is minor. An engineering evaluation determined that SCT would be able to perform its safety function with these doors open.

<u>Cause</u>

The cause of the event was the design of the interlock between the doors in the 985 foot Pump Room allows simultaneous entry under specific timing conditions (i.e., the doors are opened at exactly the same time – otherwise, the interlock prevents one door from opening if the other is open).

Corrective Action

The following actions were taken or are planned and will be tracked under AR01235877:

- The doors were closed and the interlock operating mechanism was verified to be operating properly.
- The station plans to install doors with windows on the vulnerable airlocks.

Failed Component Identification

None

Previous Similar Events

In February 2007 DOOR-72 and DOOR-82 were simultaneously opened (AR01078818). Actions taken were to shut the doors and verify the latch mechanism was working properly. Due to the low usage of the doors, it was determined that no modification of the interlocks would be performed.